

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, & 15-191

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Third, Fifth, Tenth, And
District Of Columbia Circuits**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF CNS INTERNATIONAL MINISTRIES,
INC. AND HEARTLAND CHRISTIAN COLLEGE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
TIMOTHY BELZ
Counsel of Record
J. MATTHEW BELZ
OTTSEN, LEGGAT & BELZ, L.C.
112 S. Hanley Road, Suite 200
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 726-2800
tbelz@olblaw.com
jmbelz@olblaw.com

DAVID R. MELTON
General Counsel for CNS
International Ministries, Inc.
and Heartland Christian College
500 E. Ninth Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 842-6300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| THE GOVERNMENT HAS EIGHT TIMES CLAIMED THAT ITS THEN-CURRENT VERSION OF THE MANDATE WAS THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS AND EACH TIME THEREAFTER ADMITTED THAT LESS RESTRICTIVE MEANS EXIST | 4 |
| I. The Religious Employer (Church) Exemption and Its Revisions | 4 |
| II. The Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor ... | 7 |
| III. The “Accommodation” | 11 |
| IV. The Augmented “Accommodation” | 14 |
| V. The “Accommodation” for For-Profit Entities | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... | 11, 13, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services</i> , 2:12 CV 92 DDN, 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014)..... | 13 |

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

| | |
|--|---------|
| Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Public Law 111-152 | 2 |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Public Law 111-148 | 2 |
| 26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713A | 12, 14 |
| 26 U.S.C. 6033 | 5, 6, 7 |
| 29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1 | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3 | 4 |
| 45 C.F.R. 147.131..... | 7, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| MISCELLANEOUS: | |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010)..... | 5 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... | 5 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)..... | 6, 8 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013)..... | 7, 11, 12 |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 51092 (Aug. 27, 2014) | 14 |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 51118 (Aug. 27, 2014)..... | 15 |
| Advance Notice Of Proposed Rulemaking (Anprm) (March, 21, 2012), https://www.federalregister.gov/articles/2012/03/21/2012-6689/certain-preventive-services-under-the-affordable-care-act | 9 |
| Alden J. Bianchi, “HHS/CCIIO Revises Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor on Contraceptive Coverage Offered by Religiously Affiliated Tax-Exempt Entities,” https://www.mintz.com/newsletter/2012/Advisories/2194-0812-NAT-ELB/index.html | 10, 11 |
| Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor, Feb. 10, 2012, http://www.nacua.org/documents/HHS_HealthInsurance_Guidance.pdf | 9 |
| Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor, June 28, 2013, https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/preventive-services-guidance-6-28-2013.pdf | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Healthcare.gov, “Why bother with health insurance?” https://www.healthcare.gov/young-adults/ready-to-apply/ | 17 |
| Edward Whelan, <i>The HHS Contraception Mandate vs. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2179 (2012) | 6 |
| Women’s Preventive Services Coverage and Non-Profit Religious Organizations, https://www.cms.gov/ccio/resources/fact-sheets-and-faqs/womens-preven-02012013.html | 15 |
